
CITY OF VAUGHAN 
 

EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF DECEMBER 12, 2018 
 

Item 10, Report No. 29, of the Committee of the Whole, which was adopted without 
amendment by the Council of the City of Vaughan on December 12, 2018. 
 
 
 

10. NEW CONSTRUCTION – SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING, 77 
CLARENCE STREET, WOODBRIDGE HERITAGE CONSERVATION 
DISTRICT 

The Committee of the Whole recommends approval of the 
recommendation contained in the following report of the Deputy City 
Manager, Corporate Services, dated December 5, 2018: 

The Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services, on behalf of Heritage 
Vaughan forwards the following recommendation from its meeting of 
November 21, 2018 (Item 1, Report No. 7), for Council’s consideration: 

1. That the recommendation contained in the following report of the 
Deputy City Manager, Planning and Growth Management, dated 
November 21, 2018, be approved. 

  



                                      
 

Committee of the Whole Report

  

DATE: Wednesday, December 05, 2018              WARD(S):      2         
 

TITLE: NEW CONSTRUCTION – SINGLE DETACHED DWELLING, 77 

CLARENCE STREET, WOODBRIDGE HERITAGE 

CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 

FROM:  
Nick Spensieri, Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services  

 

ACTION: DECISION    

 

Purpose  
To forward recommendations from the Heritage Vaughan meeting of November 21, 

2018, regarding the proposed construction of a detached dwelling located at 77 

Clarence Street, a property located in the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation District 

Plan and designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act.  

 

 
 

Recommendations 
The Deputy City Manager, Corporate Services, on behalf of Heritage Vaughan 

forwards the following recommendation from its meeting of November 21, 2018 (Item 

1, Report No. 7), for Council’s consideration: 

Item: 

Report Highlights 
 The Owner is proposing a new detached dwelling to be located at 77 

Clarence Street. 

 The proposal is consistent with the relevant policies of the Woodbridge 

Heritage Conservation District Plan (“WHCD Plan”). 

 Heritage Vaughan review and Council approval is required under the Ontario 

Heritage Act (“OHA”).  

 Staff are recommending approval of the proposal as it conforms with the 

WHCD Plan. 



 

 

1)  That the recommendation contained in the following report of the Deputy City 

Manager, Planning and Growth Management, dated November 21, 2018, be 

approved. 

 

Background 

Recommendation and Report of the Deputy City Manager, Planning and Growth 

Management, dated November 21, 2018: 

1. THAT Heritage Vaughan Committee recommend approval to Council for the 

 proposed demolition of the detached dwelling at 77 Clarence Street.  

2. THAT Heritage Vaughan Committee recommend approval to Council, subject to 

final approval of the Site Development File DA.17.057 under the Planning Act, for 

the proposed new construction (detached dwelling) at 77 Clarence Street under 

Section 42 of Ontario Heritage Act, subject to following conditions: 

a)  Any significant changes to the proposal by the Owner, may require 

 reconsideration by the Heritage Vaughan Committee, which shall be 

 determined  at the discretion of the Director of Development Planning 

 and Manager of Urban Design and Cultural Heritage; 

b)  That Heritage Vaughan Committee recommendations to Council do not 

 constitute specific support for any Development Application under the 

 Ontario Planning Act or permits currently under review or to be 

 submitted in the future by  the Owner as it relates to the subject 

 application; and 

c)  That the applicant submit Building Permit stage architectural drawings and 

 building material specifications to the satisfaction of the Vaughan 

 Development Planning Department, Urban Design and Cultural 

 Heritage Division. 

The subject property is municipally known as 77 Clarence Street and is located on the 

north-east corner of Clarence Street and Park Drive, as shown in Attachment #1.  

The submitted Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment has determined the existing 

1925 workman’s cottage has lost its contributing status  

The subject property currently contains a contributing 1925 workman’s small cottage 

(Attachment #3) that is proposed for demolition. The applicant has submitted a Cultural 

Heritage Impact Assessment (“CHIA”) that determined that the building has been 

altered over time. The front porch was enclosed and amalgamated into the house, new 

larger windows were installed, and numerous rear additions were added. As an original 

workman’s cottage, it once contributed to the context of the area. The CHIA concluded 



 

that the effect of the extensive unsympathetic modifications means that it is no longer 

representative of the time and style it was built, and therefore no longer fulfills this 

contributing role in the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation District. The CHIA also 

concludes that reverting the heavily modified building back to its original form is not 

feasible since there is not enough of the original building left to restore.  

Previous Reports/Authority 

Not applicable. 

 

Analysis and Options 
The Owner is proposing to demolish the existing dwelling and build a new two-
storey brick dwelling. 
 
The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing detached house on the subject 
property and construct a new detached dwelling with the proposed dwelling will be two-
storeys in height (9.15 m) and include the main entry from Clarence Street with a 
secondary entry from Park Drive. The site plan also includes a three-car garage 
accessed from the driveway at the east end of the subject property from Park Drive. The 
proposed dwelling is inspired by the Georgian style through the inclusion of symmetrical 
elevations, hipped roof, brick material and stone trim details.   
 
A Minor Variance is required for the proposal to conform to the WHCD Plan 
 

The applicant has submitted a Minor Variance application (A180/18) for the proposed 
garage. The Building Standards Department has confirmed that the following minor 
variance is required to Zoning By-law 1-88: 
 

1. To permit a front yard setback of 0.95m from Clarence Street, whereas the 
minimum front yard setback requirement is 4.5m. 

Cultural Heritage staff can support the above variance, as this requirement was 
requested by Cultural Heritage staff to conform to Section 64.1.6 of the WHCD Plan 
which requires a 0 – 2 m front yard setback for the east side of Clarence Street.  
 
The proposed new construction is consistent with the following relevant sections 

of the WHCD Plan, with justification provided where the proposal does not meet 

certain polices in their entirety. 

 
Height, Massing & Scale 

 

Section 6.1.5.4 – Clarence Street and Park Drive – Guidelines 

 

“4. New buildings should be a minimum of 2 floors (8.5 m) high and a maximum of 3 

floors (11 m)”.  

 



 

The proposed building height as shown on the submitted elevations (Attachment #4) is 

9.15 m from the average finished grade to the top of the flat roof. The proposed building 

height is under the maximum of 11 m and will be two storeys. This height is supportive 

of the character of Clarence Street and Park Drive, which contains a range in building 

heights from 1.5 - 2 storeys. The proposed building height is satisfactory to Cultural 

Heritage staff. This method of measurement for the building height is consistent with 

Guideline #3 of Section 6.4.2.1 of the WHCD Plan.  

 

Materials 

 

Section 6.2.8 – Appropriate Materials – Guidelines 

 

Exterior Finish: Smooth red clay face brick, with smooth buff clay face brick as accent, 

or in some instances brick to match existing conditions. 

 

Exterior Detail: Cut stone or reconstituted stone for trim in brick buildings. 

 

Roofs: Hipped or gable roof as appropriate to the architectural style. Cedar, slate, 

simulated slate, or asphalt shingles of an appropriate colour. Standing seam metal 

roofing, if appropriate to the architectural style. 

 

Doors: Wood doors and frames, panel construction, may be glazed; transom windows 

and paired sidelights with real glazing bars; wood french doors for porch entrances; 

single-bay, wood panelled garage doors.  

 

Windows: Wood frames; single or double hung; lights as appropriate to the architectural 

style; real glazing bars, or high quality simulated glazing bars; vertical proportion, 

ranging from 3:5 to 3:7. 

 

The proposed building materials (Attachment #9) utilizing red brick, natural stone 

foundation, wood railings and asphalt shingles are appropriate and consistent with the 

above WHCD Plan policies. The windows and doors will be a vinyl material to replicate 

the look of wood.  

 

Architectural Style 

 

Section 6.3.3 Architectural Guidelines – Proportions of Parts 

 

“For new buildings in this heritage district, the design should take into account the 

proportions of buildings in the immediate context and consider a design with 

proportional relationships that will make a good fit”.   

 

 Cultural Heritage staff are satisfied that the proportions of the proposed 
design fit within the immediate context of 1.5 - 2 storey dwellings. The 



 

massing of the building is consistent with adjacent dwellings, as depicted in 
the submitted streetscape renderings (Attachment #5).  

 

“For new buildings in the Woodbridge Heritage Conservation District, the detailing of the 

work should again refer to the nature of the immediate context and the attributes of the 

Character Area in which it is to be placed.”  

 

 The proposed building is contemporary in style with traditional detailing that 
references traditional building attributes such as the arched window, 
window pane configuration and wood paneled doors with sidelights. 

 

Street wall Setbacks 

 

Section 6.4.1.1. – Woodbridge HCD Plan (General) – Guidelines  

 

“4. Except where noted, new buildings must follow the City of Vaughan Zoning By-law in 

regard to side yards, back yards, interior yards and exterior yards”.   

 

The Building Standards Department has confirmed that the proposal follows the City of 

Vaughan Zoning By-law 1-88 in regard to side yards, back yards, interior yards and 

exterior yards. 

 

Street Wall Height and Scale  

 

Section 6.4.2.1 – Woodbridge HCD Plan (General) – Guidelines 

 

“1. Except where noted, new buildings should be a minimum of 2 floors (8.5 m) and a 

maximum of 3 floors (11 m)”.  

 

 As previously stated above, the proposed building height is below the 
required maximum height and is therefore satisfactory to Cultural Heritage 
staff. 

 

Landscaping 

 

Section 6.6.3 – Tree Canopy and Vegetation – Guidelines 

 

“3. Trees on public and private property, having a tree diameter of twenty (20) 

centimeters or more or having a base diameter of twenty (20) centimetres or more, must 

be conserved, and the requirements of the City of Vaughan Tree Bylaw 185-2007 must 

be adhered to.”  

 



 

An Arborist Report and Tree Protection Plan (Attachments #6 and #7) were submitted in 

support of the proposal.  The proposal will remove 4 trees for the development and will 

replant 5 trees.  

 
Timeline 
 
This Application is subject to the 90-day review under the Ontario Heritage Act. This 
Application was declared complete on November 5, 2018, and must be deliberated 
upon by February 3, 2019, to meet the 90-day timeline.  
 

Financial Impact 

There are no requirements for new funding associated with this report. 

 

Broader Regional Impacts/Considerations 

There are no broader Regional impacts or considerations. 

 

Conclusion 

The Urban Design and Cultural Heritage Division has reviewed the Application to permit 

a detached dwelling on the property municipally known as 77 Clarence Street and is 

satisfied that the proposed detached dwelling is consistent with the WHCD Plan. 

Accordingly, the Urban Design and Cultural Heritage Division of the Development 

Planning Department can support the approval of the proposed new construction under 

Section 42 of the Ontario Heritage Act, subject to the recommendations in this report.  

 

For more information, please contact: Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Coordinator, 

ext. 8813 

 

Attachments 

1. Location Map  

2. Subject Property 

3. Site Photos  

4. Architectural Drawings, Noor and Associates, September 8, 2018 

5. Streetscape Rendering, Noor and Associates 

6. Arborist Report, Tree Doctor’s Inc., July 5, 2017 

7. Tree Protection Plan, Noor and Associates, March 8, 2017 

8. Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment, Joan Burt Architect, June 2018 

9. Proposed Material Details, Noor and Associates 

 

Prepared by 

Shelby Blundell, Cultural Heritage Coordinator, ext. 8813 

Shahrzad Davoudi-Strike, Senior Urban Designer, ext. 8653 

Rob Bayley, Manager of Urban Design & Cultural Heritage, ext. 8254 
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Location Map 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
77 Clarence Street 



Attachment 2 
 

 

 
Subject Property 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Existing two-storey dwelling 
 



Attachment 3 
 

 

 
 

Front view of 77 Clarence Street 



 
 

Front Entrance of 77 Clarence Street 



 
 

Side View (Park Drive) of 77 Clarence Street 



 
 

Corner of Clarence Street and Park Drive 



 
View of Park Drive 
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Introduction 
Tree Doctors Inc. was retained by the general contractor, Nick Noorzad, to complete a 
Construction Arborist Report and Tree Protection Plan in support of a development application 
for the property located at 77 Clarence Avenue in Vaughan, Ontario. 
 
An on-site inspection was undertaken by the arborist on June 28, 2017 in order to: 
 

• Prepare an inventory of all bylaw-protected trees. The inventory includes all private 
trees measured 20 cm. in diameter (measured at base) or greater, as well as all trees 
located on the City road allowance, on or within 6 meters of the subject site; 

• Document each tree’s condition, location, and minimum protection requirements; 

• Evaluate potential site plan modifications in the interest of tree preservation; 

• Establish and illustrate the required hoarding layout to be maintained for the duration 
of construction activities.   

 
The results of the inspection are contained within this document, the Construction Arborist 
Report, as well as the accompanying Tree Protection Plan. 
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Methodology 
A Visual Tree Assessment (VTA) was undertaken on all bylaw-protected trees. Bylaw-protected 
trees include all private trees measured with a base diameter of 20 cm. or greater, as well as all 
trees located on the City road allowance, on or within 6 meters of the subject site. The VTA 
method is used to evaluate the health and structural condition of each tree and the site in 
which it grows.  This method is recognized as a Limited Visual Inspection by the International 
Society of Arboriculture. In cases where neighboring trees have a base diameter of <20 cm., but 
are within proximity of the site disturbance, they have been included in the inventory and Tree 
Protection Plan in the interest of preserving a private asset.  
 

Tree resources were assessed based on the following parameters: 
 
Tree #: identification number assigned to the tree, corresponding to the location plotted of the 
Tree Protection Plan. 
Species: common and botanical names provided in the inventory table. 
Base Diameter: stem diameter measured at grade.  
Condition: condition of tree considering trunk integrity, crown structure, and crown vigour. 
Condition ratings are defined as follows: 

1. Good – trees in good overall health and condition with desirable structure 
2. Fair – trees in moderate health and condition with less desirable structure 
3. Poor – trees displaying prominent health issues such as decay and disease and/or 

poor form and structure 
 
Inventoried trees have been assigned one of the following ownership categories:  
 
1. Trees with base diameters of 20 cm or more, situated on private property on the subject 

site. 
2. Trees with base diameters of 20 cm or more, situated on private property, within 6 m. of 

the subject site. 
3. Trees of all diameters situated on City-owned parkland within 6 m. of the subject site. 
4. Trees on lands protected by the Toronto Region Conservation Authority (TRCA) of all 

diameters situated within 12 m. of construction activity. 
5. Trees of all diameters situated within the City road allowance, on or within 6 m. of the 

subject site. 
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Existing Site Conditions 
The existing site is occupied by an aging 2-storey, single family dwelling with rear drive. Up to 
35% of the property gets its canopy cover from a mature side yard Norway Maple. The 
remaining 10-15% coverage is provided by a combination of established woody ornamentals, 
semi-mature conifers, and invasive species. 
 

Proposed Development 
The proposed development, as illustrated in the provided site plan, includes the demolition of 
the existing dwelling, followed by the construction of a new 2-storey, single family dwelling 
with asphalt drive, 3-car garage, basement walkout, and rear deck. The accompanying Tree 
Protection Plan provides an overview of the proposed construction relative to the construction-
related impact on the existing bylaw-protected trees on site. 
 

Discussion 
The following section of the report provides discussion and analysis of the construction-related 
impact on the existing trees on site, tree removal requirements, and tree preservation and 
pruning measures relative to the proposed development and existing conditions. 
 
The proposed development conflicts with the protected root zone of four (4) bylaw-protected 
tree on site: 
 

Tree 1: 87 cm. Norway Maple – Request Permit to Remove 
Tree 1 is an 87-cm. mature Norway Maple located on private property, within the 
footprint of the proposed development at 77 Clarence Street. This tree cannot be 
preserved and therefore, we are requesting a permit for removal. For a tree removal of 
this size (50 cm. + base diameter), the City of Vaughan requires 4 replacement trees as 
compensation. Please see the section titled, “Replanting Plan” for more details. 
 
Tree 4: 22 cm. White Spruce – Request Permit to Remove 
Tree 4 is a 22-cm. White Spruce in fair condition located within just West of the existing 
driveway at 77 Clarence Street. The proposed construction encroaches on the 1.8-meter 
Tree Protection Zone by up to 1.4 meters. The tree cannot be retained in safe and 
healthy condition at this level of encroachment. Therefore, we are requesting a permit 
for removal. For a tree removal of this size (20-30 cm. base diameter), the City of 
Vaughan requires 1 replacement tree as compensation. Please see the section titled, 
“Replanting Plan” for more details. 
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Tree 5: 41 cm. Colorado Spruce – Request Permit to Remove 
Tree 5 is a 41-cm. Colorado Spruce in poor condition located within just within the limit 
of excavation required for the proposed development at 77 Clarence Street. The tree 
cannot be retained in safe and healthy condition and therefore, we are requesting a 
permit for removal. For a tree removal of this size (41-50 cm. base diameter), the City of 
Vaughan requires 3 replacement trees as compensation. Please see the section titled, 
“Replanting Plan” for more details. 
 
Tree 6: 46 cm. Colorado Spruce – Request Permit to Remove 
Tree 6 is a 46-cm. Colorado Spruce in fair-poor condition located within just within the 

limit of excavation required for the proposed development at 77 Clarence Street. The 

tree cannot be retained in safe and healthy condition and therefore, we are requesting a 

permit for removal. For a tree removal of this size (41-50 cm. base diameter), the City of 

Vaughan requires 3 replacement trees as compensation. Please see the section titled, 

“Replanting Plan” for more details. 

 

All other trees on site can be protected to the full extent of the required tree protection zone. 

Please refer to the Tree Protection Plan for the required hoarding layout. 
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Tree Protection 

 

• Tree Protection Plans are to include a description of tree protective measures (e.g. hand 
digging, compaction reduction plans, hoarding installations, etc.)  

• Trees being protected are to be shown on all plans.  

• Tree protection hoarding locations must be shown along with Tree Protection Zones (TPZ).  

• TPZ distances from trees are shown in Table 1  

• Areas within the TPZ are considered “no touch areas”. Grading, excavation, machinery 
access and material storage are prohibited within “no touch areas”.  

• Machinery access and storage sites must be shown on plans.  

• If access is required through TPZ areas, a compaction reduction plan is required as part of 
the report. The compaction reduction plan is to include materials and installation 
techniques to be employed, along with post construction treatments. 

 
Tree Protection Distances: 
 

¹ Diameter at breast height (DBH) is the 
measurement of the tree trunk taken at 
1.4 metres above ground level. 
 
² Tree Protection Zone distances are to 
be measured from the outside edge of 
the tree base. 
 
³ The dripline is defined as the area 
beneath the outer most branch tips of a 
tree 
 
⁴ Base diameter (20 cm) at which trees 
qualify for protection under the private 
tree by-law. 
 
⁵ Converted from the ISA Arborist 
Certification Study Guide, general 
guideline for tree protection barriers of 
30.4 cm of diameter from the trunk for 
each 1 cm of trunk diameter 

 
 
 
 
 

City of Vaughan 
Minimum Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) 

Trunk 
Diameter 

DBH¹ 

City Owned 
and Private 

Trees² 

Trees in Naturalized 
Areas 

Whichever is greater 

< 10 cm 1.2 m Dripline³ or 1.2 m 

10 – 20⁴ cm 1.2 m Dripline or 1.2 m 

21 – 30 cm 1.8 m Dripline or 3.6 m 

31 – 40 cm 2.4 m Dripline or 4.8 m 

41 – 50 cm 3.0 m Dripline or 6.0 m 

51 – 60 cm 3.6 m Dripline or 7.2 m 

61 – 70 cm 4.2 m Dripline or 8.4 m 

71 – 80 cm 4.8 m Dripline or 9.6 m 

81 – 90 cm 5.4 m  Dripline or 10.8 m 

91 – 100 cm 6.0 m Dripline or 12.0 m 

> 100 cm 
6 cm per 1 

cm DBH 
12 cm per 1 cm diameter 

or the dripline⁵ 
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A tree protection zone (TPZ) must be established around each tree not slated for removal, 
extending in all directions from the base of the tree to a minimum distance of approximately six 
times the diameter. TPZs shall be 1.2 meters (4 feet) high and consist of plywood or plastic web 
hoarding or equivalent (as approved by the City). Orange plastic web snow fencing may be used 
on 2”x4” wooden frames in the case of trees situated on the City road allowance. Metal T-bars 
are not an acceptable alternative to a 2”x4” wooden frame because these can injure critical 
tree roots or come into contact with energized underground conductors.  
 
TPZs must remain in place for the duration of any construction or demolition occurring on the 
property. Inside the TPZ no construction, storage or disposal of material of any kind, adding of 
fill, or excavation may occur. For each TPZ that falls below the minimum size stipulated by City 
bylaws in order to accommodate construction, an Application to Injure or Destroy Trees will be 
made and the City appropriately compensated.  
 
Establishing a TPZ is necessary to prevent physical harm to the stem and branches of the tree 
which may otherwise be incurred due to proximity of construction or demolition activities. The 
TPZ will encompass the tree’s critical root area, protecting the roots from being damaged 
during excavation and from soil compaction which may occur due to the presence of heavy 
machinery. 
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Tree protection plan details: Light Duty 
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Tree protection plan details: Heavy Duty 
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Protected Trees 
 

Tr
ee

 N
o

. 

Species 

St
em

s 

D
B

H
 c

m
. 

Condition 
Protection 

Requirements 

O
w

n
e

rs
h

ip
 

Cond. 
Rating 

R
eq

u
ir

e
d

 

TP
Z 

1 Norway Maple 
(Acer platanoides) 

1 87 Deadwood up to 15 cm. in 
diameter through the live 
crown; <10% small diameter 
deadwood; general health and 
vigour is fair; significant 
included bark seam on back side 
of tree 

Remove 1 Fair-2 5.4 m. 

2 Norway Maple 
(Acer platanoides) 

1 32 15-degree stem lean from 
upright; growing location on 
fence line is poor and fence may 
eventually girdle a portion of 
the root flare; crown condition 
and general vigour are good 

Preserve with 
2”x4” frame and 
plywood-clad 
hoarding 

1/2 Fair-2 2.4 m. 

3 Norway Spruce 
(Picea abies) 

1 72 Crown density, colour and 
general vigour is fair; well-
established root flare with 
pronounced surface rooting 

Preserve with 
2”x4” frame and 
plywood-clad 
hoarding 

2 Fair-2 4.8 m. 

4 White Spruce 
(Picea glauca) 

1 22 Crown density, colour and 
general vigour is fair; clearance 
pruning to lower canopy; <5% 
small diameter interior 
deadwood 

Remove 1 Fair-2 1.8 m. 

5 Colorado Spruce 
(Picea pungens) 

1 41 Extensive dieback through the 
lower crown (up to 25%); 
gummosis visible on main stem; 
crown health and vigour is 
considered poor 

Remove 1 Poor-3 3.0 m. 

6 Colorado Spruce 
(Picea pungens) 

1 46 Extensive dieback through the 
lower crown (up to 15%); 
gummosis visible on main stem; 
crown health and vigour is 
considered fair to poor 

Remove 1 Fair-
Poor: 
2.5 

3.0 m. 
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Replanting Plan 
Replacement Trees are required as a condition of all individual Tree Removals. This does not 
apply to Woodlots, Ravine Edge Restoration plans, and City owned lands (such as parks and 
open spaces lands). The number of replacement trees required will be determined by the 
diameter at the base of the removed tree, as outlined in the following chart: 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Replacement trees must be: For evergreen (coniferous) trees, at least 200 cm (6.5 ft) tall. For 

leafy (deciduous) trees, have a caliper of at least 50 mm (2 in). If fruit trees or small statured 

trees are desired, you must plant two trees for each regular replacement. Replacements are to 

be planted within one year of the issuance of the tree removal permit. Replacements cannot be 

a shrub, trees for the purpose of hedging, or of a low growing variety. Replacements cannot be 

an invasive species. Replacement trees shall meet the highest horticultural standards of the 

Canadian Nursery Trades Association with respect to grading and quality and shall be in strict 

accordance with the approved Plant List and Specifications and shall be nstalled as per City 

approved details and standards. 

The developer has chosen to plant the following 5 trees: 

1. European Beech (Fagus sylvatica) 

2. Japanese Katsura (Cercidiphyllum japonicum) 

3. Eastern Hemlock (Tsuga canadensis) 

4. Kentucky Coffeetree (Gymnocladus dioicus) 

5. Paper Birch (Betula papyrifera) 

In instances where more replacement trees are required than can reasonably be 

accommodated on the development site, a ‘cash-in-lieu’ payment may be made to the Forestry 

Tree Reserve Fund (Account #6810001.3550.03) to fund tree planting on city owned properties 

in the same community. The developer has chosen to pay cash in lieu of replanting for the 

remaining 6 trees in the amount of $550 per tree. 

Base Diameter of Tree 
to be Cut or Removed 

Number of Replacement 
Trees Required 

20 cm to 30 cm 1 

31 cm to 40 cm 2 

41 cm to 50 cm 3 

51 cm or greater 4 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12 
 

Figure 1. Tree planting methodology 
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Summary of Requirements 
• Removal or root-zone injuries proposed in this Construction Arborist Report require 

permitting from City of Vaughan Urban Forestry. The work outlined in this document shall 
not be performed without first obtaining the required permits. 

• Tree protection barriers and fencing shall be installed according to the hoarding layout 
illustrated in the accompanying Tree Protection Plan. All tree protection hoarding shall 
remain in place for the duration of construction-related activities. No construction-related 
activity—including machine/foot traffic, excavation of any kind, storage of materials or 
vehicles, unless specifically outlined above—is permitted within the area identified in the 
Tree Protection Plan as the bylaw-protected root zone (TPZ).  

• Branches and roots that extend past the required tree protections zones that require 
pruning must be performed by an I.S.A. Certified Arborist. All pruning of tree roots and 
branches must be in accordance with good arboricultural practices. 

• Site visits prior to, during, and post-construction are recommended to ensure that the 
development is in compliance with all applicable forestry bylaws. Site visits should be 
performed by an I.S.A. Certified Arborist or similarly qualified forestry personelle.   

 
This report was carefully completed for submission by: 
 

 
 
By Shane Goldman, ISA Certification: ON-1645AT 
Consulting Arborist – Tree Doctors Inc. 
sgoldman@treedoctors.ca 
 
Tree Doctors Inc. 
425 Kilpling Avenue, Toronto, ON, M8Z SC7 
P: (416) 201-8000   F: (647) 435-3439 
info@treedoctors.ca 
 

mailto:sgoldman@treedoctors.ca
mailto:info@treedoctors.ca
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Tree 1: Norway Maple (Acer platanoides)    
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Tree 1: 2.5-meter include bark seam on backside of tree  
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Tree 2: Norway Maple (Acer platanoides)    
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Tree 2: Visible lean, minor fence damage, source of basal girdling 
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Tree 3: Norway Spruce (Picea abies)  
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Tree 3: Well-established root flare with pronounced surface rooting  
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Tree 4: White Spruce (Picea alba)  
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Tree 5: Colorado Spruce (Picea pungens)  
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Tree 5: Gummosis on main stem  
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Tree 5: Significant dieback through lower crown  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24 
 

Trees 5 & 6: Colorado Spruce (Picea pungens), 5 at right, 6 at left 
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Tree 6: Gummosis on main stem  
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Tree 6: Significant dieback through lower crown 
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